© 2002-2 PRINTED IN JAPAN
B51-7897-00 (S) 3404
MONO POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL
KAC-X810D/PS810D
Screw set
(N99-1577-15)
Accessory

Dest
inati
on
∗ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohane Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
K, M1:  KAC-X810D
E1 : KAC-PS810D indicates safety critical components.
CN1-3 ∗ E41-0294-05 PIN ASSY
VR1 R31-0235-05 VARIABLE RESISTOR
VR2-4 R31-0236-05 VARIABLE RESISTOR
S1 S68-0806-05 PUSH SWITCH
D1 B30-1582-05 LED
C1-3 C91-0769-05 CERAMIC 0.010UF K
C4,5 CF92FV1H102J MF-C 1000PF J
C8 CF92FV1H683J MF-C 0.068UF J
C9 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C10 CF92FV1H154J MF-C 0.15UF J
C11 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C12 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C13 CF92FV1H223J MF-C 0.022UF J
C14 CC73GCH1H330J CHIP C 33PF J
C15 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C16 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C17 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C18 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C19 CF92FV1H683J MF-C 0.068UF J
C20 CK45FB1H102K CERAMIC 1000PF K
C21 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C22 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C23 CF92FV1H154J MF-C 0.15UF J
C24 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C25 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C27 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C28 CC73GCH1H330J CHIP C 33PF J
C29 CF92FV1H333J MF-C 0.033UF J
C30 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C31,32 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C33 CF92FV1H224J MF-C 0.22UF J
C34 CE04DW1H2R2M ELECTRO 2.2UF 50WV
C35 CF92FV1H224J MF-C 0.22UF J
C36 CE04DW1A470M ELECTRO 47UF 10WV
C41 CE04DW1A470M ELECTRO 47UF 10WV
C42 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C43 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C44 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C45,46 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
C47 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C48 CF92FV1H224J MF-C 0.22UF J
C49 CE04DW1A470M ELECTRO 47UF 10WV
C50,51 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
C52 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C53 CF92FV1H224J MF-C 0.22UF J
C54,55 CC45FCH1H390J CERAMIC 39PF J
C56 CF92FV1H182J MF-C 1800PF J
C57 CC73GCH1H470J CHIP C 47PF J
C58 CF92FV1H392J MF-C 3900PF J
C59,60 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
11 3B ∗ A21-4190-02 DRESSING PANEL K,M1
11 3B ∗ A21-4191-02 DRESSING PANEL E1
13 1A ∗ A64-2697-02 PANEL

inati
on
∗ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohane Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
K, M1:  KAC-X810D
E1 : KAC-PS810D indicates safety critical components.
C61 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C62 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C63 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
C64-67 C90-5427-05 ALMINIUM ELECTROLYTIC C.
C68 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C69 CE04DW1V470M ELECTRO 47UF 35WV
C70 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C71 CC73GCH1H220J CHIP C 22PF J
C72,73 CK45FB1H471K CERAMIC 470PF K
C74 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C75 CK45FB1H222K CERAMIC 2200PF K
C76 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C77 CC45FSL1H331J CERAMIC 330PF J
C78,79 C90-2921-05 ELECTRO 3900UF 16WV
C81 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C82 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C84,85 C90-2921-05 ELECTRO 3900UF 16WV
C87 CF92FV1H474J MF-C 0.47UF J
C90,91 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C93 CE04HW1H2R2M NP-ELEC 2.2UF 50WV
C94 CE04HW1H3R3M NP-ELEC 3.3UF 50WV
C97,98 C90-5449-05 FILM CAPACITOR

C112,113 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C115 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C116 CE04DW1H4R7M ELECTRO 4.7UF 50WV
C117 CE04DW1A470M ELECTRO 47UF 10WV
C119 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C120 CF92FV1H224J MF-C 0.22UF J
C121 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C122 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C123,124 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C125-127 C91-2267-05 METALIZED POLYESTER FILM C.
C128 CE04DW1A470M ELECTRO 47UF 10WV
C129 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C133-136 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C137 CK73GB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C138-140 CE04DW1V100M ELECTRO 10UF 35WV
C141 CK45FB1H331K CERAMIC 330PF K
C142 CF92FV1H152J MF-C 1500PF J
CN1 E40-9092-05 SOCKET FOR PIN ASSY
CN2 E40-9073-05 PIN ASSY
E1,2 E23-0149-05 TERMINAL
J1 E63-0880-05 PIN JACK
J2 E70-0832-05 SCREW TERMINAL BOARD
J5 E70-0836-05 LOCK TERMINAL BOARD
WH1-3 E39-0445-15 WIRING HARNESS
AUDIO UNIT (X09-5440-10)
J3,4 J13-0602-05 FUSE HOLDER
L3,4 ∗ L19-0722-15 TRANSFORMER FOR CONVERTER
L5,6 ∗ L33-1872-15 CHOKE COIL
L7,8 L33-1818-05 CHOKE COIL
X1 L78-0867-05 RESONATOR
H 2A N80-2608-45 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
J 2B N80-3010-45 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
R3,4 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R5 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R6 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R7 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R8 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R9-11 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R12 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R14 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R15 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R16 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R18 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R23 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R28 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R30 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R32,33 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R35 RK73GB2A123J CHIP R 12K J 1/10W
R38 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R39 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R40 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R45,46 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R47 RK73GB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R49 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R50 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R53 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R54 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R56 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R58 RK73GB2A333J CHIP R 33K J 1/10W
R59 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R60 RK73GB2A272J CHIP R 2.7K J 1/10W
R62 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R63 RK73GB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R65 RK73GB2A134J CHIP R 130K J 1/10W
R66 RK73GB2A511J CHIP R 510 J 1/10W
R67 RK73GB2A623J CHIP R 62K J 1/10W
R69 RK73GB2A302J CHIP R 3.0K J 1/10W
R70 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R71 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R73 RK73GB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/10W
R75 RK73GB2A823J CHIP R 82K J 1/10W
R77 RK73GB2A821J CHIP R 820 J 1/10W
R78 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R82 RK73GB2A393J CHIP R 39K J 1/10W
R83 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R84,85 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R86 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R87 RK73GB2A393J CHIP R 39K J 1/10W

d
N
e
w
Dest
inati
on
∗ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohane Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
K, M1:  KAC-X810D
E1 : KAC-PS810D indicates safety critical components.
AUDIO UNIT (X09-5440-10)
R88 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R94 RK73GB2A563J CHIP R 56K J 1/10W
R100 RK73GB2A684J CHIP R 680K J 1/10W
R101 RK73GB2A683J CHIP R 68K J 1/10W
R105 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R106 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R108 RK73GB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/10W
R111 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R115 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R116 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R118,119 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R122 RK73GB2A123J CHIP R 12K J 1/10W
R123 RD14DB2H511J SMALL-RD 510 J 1/2W
R124 RD14DB2H751J SMALL-RD 750 J 1/2W
R125 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R126 RK73GB2A562J CHIP R 5.6K J 1/10W
R127 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R128 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R129 RD14DB2H511J SMALL-RD 510 J 1/2W
R130 RD14DB2H751J SMALL-RD 750 J 1/2W
R132 RK73GB2A682J CHIP R 6.8K J 1/10W
R134 RD14DB2H510J SMALL-RD 51 J 1/2W
R135 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R137 RD14DB2H271J SMALL-RD 270 J 1/2W
R139,140 RD14DB2H220J SMALL-RD 22 J 1/2W
R142 RK73GB2A100J CHIP R 10 J 1/10W
R143 RK73GB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J 1/10W
R144,145 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R146,147 RD14DB2H102J SMALL-RD 1.0K J 1/2W
R148 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R150 RD14DB2H102J SMALL-RD 1.0K J 1/2W
R151 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R153 RD14DB2H331J SMALL-RD 330 J 1/2W
R155 RD14DB2H512J SMALL-RD 5.1K J 1/2W
R157 RD14DB2H102J SMALL-RD 1.0K J 1/2W
R158,159 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R161 RK73GB2A914J CHIP R 910K J 1/10W
R162 RD14DB2H152J SMALL-RD 1.5K J 1/2W
R163 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R164 RD14DB2H102J SMALL-RD 1.0K J 1/2W
R167 RD14DB2H331J SMALL-RD 330 J 1/2W
R168 RD14DB2H122J SMALL-RD 1.2K J 1/2W
R170,171 RD14DB2H101J SMALL-RD 100 J 1/2W
R172,173 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R175 RK73GB2A113J CHIP R 11K J 1/10W
R176,177 RD14DB2H101J SMALL-RD 100 J 1/2W
R180,181 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R186 RK73GB2A121J CHIP R 120 J 1/10W
R187,188 RK73GB2A4R7J CHIP R 4.7 J 1/10W
R189 RK73GB2A121J CHIP R 120 J 1/10W
R190,191 RK73GB2A122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/10W
R192 RK73GB2A221J CHIP R 220 J 1/10W
R193 R92-0205-05 METAL-PLATE 0.1 K 2W
R196-201 R92-0205-05 METAL-PLATE 0.1 K 2W
R204-206 R92-0205-05 METAL-PLATE 0.1 K 2W
R207 RK73GB2A914J CHIP R 910K J 1/10W
R208,209 R92-0205-05 METAL-PLATE 0.1 K 2W
R210,211 RK73GB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/10W
R212 RS14KB3D4R7J FL-PROOF RS 4.7 J 2W
R213 RK73GB2A471J CHIP R 470 J 1/10W
R214 RK73GB2A202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/10W
R215 RS14KB3D4R7J FL-PROOF RS 4.7 J 2W
R216 RK73GB2A471J CHIP R 470 J 1/10W
R217 RK73GB2A163J CHIP R 16K J 1/10W
R218,219 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R220 RK73GB2A432J CHIP R 4.3K J 1/10W
R221 RK73GB2A150J CHIP R 15 J 1/10W
R222 RK73GB2A684J CHIP R 680K J 1/10W
R223 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R224 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R225 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R226 RK73GB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R227 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R228 RK73GB2A272J CHIP R 2.7K J 1/10W
R229 RK73GB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R230 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R231 RK73GB2A392J CHIP R 3.9K J 1/10W
R232 RK73GB2A562J CHIP R 5.6K J 1/10W
R233 RK73GB2A203J CHIP R 20K J 1/10W
R234 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R235,236 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R237 RK73GB2A823J CHIP R 82K J 1/10W
R238 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R239 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R240,241 RK73GB2A153J CHIP R 15K J 1/10W
R242,243 RK73GB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R244 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R245 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R246 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R247 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R249 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R250,251 RK73GB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R252 RK73GB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R253 RK73GB2A273J CHIP R 27K J 1/10W
R254 RK73GB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R255 RK73GB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R256 RK73GB2A512J CHIP R 5.1K J 1/10W
R257 RK73GB2A471J CHIP R 470 J 1/10W
R258 RK73GB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R259 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R260 RK73GB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W